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Taking action against the Coronavirus

Residents of Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo responding to Covid-19
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This factsheet presents the experiences of residents of Kampala, Kyotera, Tororo in response to Covid-19, including actions taken to

prevent transmission of the virus. The data comes from a special round of Twawezds Sauti za Wananchi survey, a representative

mobile phone panel survey of citizens’ views and experiences. Further details are available from www.twaweza.org/sauti.

Insight 1. Citizens focus on hand hygiene and What actions can you and others take to protect

themselves and others from contracting Coronavirus?
(multiple responses permitted)

mask wearing as measures against Covid-19

The two main actions citizens point to as things

they and others can do to reduce transmission of H Kampala Kyotera M Tororo
Covid-19 are hand hygiene and mask wearing. Use sanitiser, wash hands regularly 87%
Nine out of ten residents across Kampala, Wear mask when out of house 89%
Kyotera and Tororo point to these actions. Stay indoors, go out only only if essential 49% M 29%
Maintain 2m distance from people [ 37% 39% [ 43%

Other widely noted actions include staying at Avoid contact with non-hh member [l 33% 19% B 15%
home as much as possible, maintaining a 2m Avoid p”b"i{placesigatheri“gs = 31% 30% = 17%

. - Drinking ginger/lemon/honey etc. 30% 18% 19%
distance from other people, avoiding contact Avoid public transport [l 15% 7% I 5%
with members of other households, avoiding Alternative remedies (eg steam) [l 14% 11% | 2%
public places and gatherings. Self-quarantine when showing symptoms | 11% 6% | 1%

Not touching face JJ 11% 6% I 5%

Unproven remedies (lemon, ginger, steam Take leave / work from home | 9% 29 | 3%

inhalation, etc.) are more popular in Kampala
than in the other districts surveyed.

Insight 2. Citizens point to the same things
(hand hygiene and masks) as the actions they
have actually been taking

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

What actions have you/household taken to protect
yourselves from Coronavirus in the last two weeks?
(multiple responses permitted)

. ) ) . W Kampala Kyotera ETororo
Citizens report taking a wide range of actions
to protect themselves against Covid-19, led Use sanitiser, wash hands regularly s
i by hand hyei q ) , Wear mask when out of house 83%
again by hand hygiene and mask wearing. Stay indoors, go out only only if essential 48% M 50%
Some actions are performed less in practice Maintain 2m distance from people [l 32% 28% M 30%
Avoid contact with non-hh member [l 30% 21% B 16%
L o/
than in principle: while half (47%) in Kampala Drinking ginger/lemon/honey etc. [l 27% 19% B 2%
said people should maintain 2m distance from Avoid public places/gatherings [l 19% 249% B 1%
other people, fewer than this number (32%) Alternative remedies (eg steam) [ 12% 8% | 1%
report actually doing this. Similarly, fewer Not touching face | 10% 6% I 2%
eople report avoiding public gatherings and Avoid public transport - Il 9% 4% I a%
peop P gpP g g Self-quarantine when showing symptoms | 6% 4% | 1%
public transport in practice. These patterns are Take leave / work from home || 6% 1% | 2%

consistent across the three districts SurveVEd' Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

Insight 3. The main motivation for adhering to
What motivates you to adhere to these standard operating

advice on protecting against Covid-19 is to prevent )
procedures? (single response)

illness and death

Across the three districts, the main reason given m Kampala Kyotera m Tororo

by citizens for adhering to Standard Operating 1o prevent contracting Covid-19 [ 51% 13% [ 65%
Procedures (SOPs) is to protect against Fear of de_ath B 0% 39% I 18%
contracting Covid-19. This is followed by fear of W?;T;Egji;:zi;ggj |.4;3% 51%1% |.2;31%

possible fatal consequences. Security enforcement | 1% 1% | 0.3%

Treatment is expensive 1% 1% | 1%

Wanting to avoid spreading the virus to others
ranks third on the list in all three districts, while Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

fear of security enforcement ranks low.



Insight 4. Citizens point to work settings and urban In your opinion, in which places do you think someone is

areas as higher-risk locations for Coronavirus more likely to be exposed to the Coronavirus?
transmission (multiple responses permitted)
Across the three districts, the place highlighted ® Kampala Kyotera  WTororo
most commonly as a high-risk site for Coronavirus At work 89%
0, Qos
transmission is work. This is followed by large urban Large urban centers b2
i Schools, colleges, etc. [l 35% 19% B 16%
centres in general. Public gatherings, eg political rallies 1l 33% 19% Bl 6%
] " . At border points Il 30% 28% W 16%
Schools and other education facilities, and public Densely populated residential areas [l 24% 15% B 1%
gatherings such as political rallies are also widely In cold areas [} 20% 11% I 5%
cited as higher-risk locations. These are followed on Police custody / prisons Il 17% 13% | 3%
) . Places occupied by foreigners [l 15% 17% | 3%
the list by border points and densely populated Sodial gatherings (eg funerals, weddings) | 6% 2% I 4%
residential neighbourhoods. Water points | 4% 1% 0%
Money exchange | 4% 4% | 2%
Cold areas rank relatively high in citizens’ Shopping centers / shops | 2% 2% | 0.1%
perceptions of risky places, while in contrast, social Other | 2% 3% | 2%
Don't know | 1% 0.5% | 0.1%

gatherings and shops rank very low.
Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

Insight 5. Half of citizens report they would contact a Who would you contact in case of a suspected Coronavirus

health worker or facility in case of a suspected patient in your family or friends?

Coronavirus case (multiple responses permitted)

Half of citizens across the three districts report that W Kampala Kyotera W Tororo

they would contact a health worker / facility in case Health worker / facility [N 51% 51% [ 50%

of a suspected Coronavirus case, more than any LC1 Chairperson ll 12% 13% I- 33%
. . Relative / friend 8% 8% 5%

other person. This is followed by the LC1 chair, and Ministry of Health ] 5% - | 0%

relatives or friends. Covid Task Force | 4% 10% | 2%

) ) No-one, self-treat/fisolate | 3% 0% | 2%

Relatively few say they would contact the Covid Police | 2% 3% | 1%

Task Force (2-10%) or the Village Health Team (1- Village Health Team = 1% 1% 7%

7%), while a significant minority in some areas say Other | 1% 2% | 2%

None / Don'tknow [l 14% 15% I 3%

they don’t know who they would contact.
Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

Insight 6. In case of a possible Coronavirus case, What would you do if you suspect you have Coronavirus or
most citizens say they would visit a health facility Covid-19 like symptoms? (multiple responses permitted)
The top action citizens in all three districts say they m Kampala Kyotera B Tororo
would take if they personally experienced Visit health facility e
Coronavirus-like symptoms is to visit a health Self-quarantine athome [ 38% 19% Bl s
facility. Self-treat with herbal/local treatment [l 28% 22% 7%
Self-treat with steam inhalation [l 20% 11% | 2%
This is followed by self-isolating at home, and a Self-treat with medication [l 14% 79 | 2%
range of self-medication options including self- Call Corona hotline [l 10% 4% | 3%
treatment with herbal remedies, steam inhalation, Other | 3% 5% | 2%
Nothing / hope /pray = 1% 2% | 1%

and over-the-counter medication.
Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)

Insight 7. More than a third of households in all % households where one or more member has ever been
three districts report that one or more household tested for Coronavirus:
member has taken a Coronavirus test at some point

m Kampala Kyotera H Tororo
More than a third (34-40%) of households in the
three districts report that someone in the July-August 2020 . 15% 14% . we

household has taken a Covid test at some point. Dec 2020 - Jan 2021 . 20% 22% . 249
This figure shows a steady increase over the course

of the pandemic. June-July 2021 - 35% 34% - 40%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi, special Kampala, Kyotera and Tororo round 3 (June-July 2021)



